BD-10VS OPERATING MANUAL LATHE
Original:
GB
Operating Instructions
Parts List
JPW (Tool) AG
Tämperlistrasse 5
CH-8117 Fällanden
Switzerland
Phone +41 44 806 47 48
Fax +41 44 806 47 58
50000912M 2017-03
CE-Conformity Declaration
CE-Konformitätserklärung
Déclaration de Conformité CE
Product / Produkt / Produit:
Metal Lathe
Die Metall - Dreher
Tour de métal
BD-10VS
Brand / Marke / Marque:
JET
Manufacturer / Hersteller / Fabricant:
JPW (Tool) AG, Tämperlistrasse 5, CH-8117 Fällanden
Schweiz / Suisse / Switzerland
We hereby declare that this product complies with the regulations
Wir erklären hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der folgenden Richtlinie entspricht
Par la présente, nous déclarons que ce produit correspond aux directives suivantes
2006/42/EC
Machinery Directive
Maschinenrichtlnie
Directive Machines
2006/95/EC
electromagnetic compatibility
elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit
compatibilité électromagnétique
Directive Basse Tension designed
in consideration of the standards
und entsprechend folgender zusätzlicher Normen entwickelt wurde
et été développé dans le respect des normes complémentaires suivantes
EN ISO 12100:201 0; EN 60204-1 :2006+A 1 :2009+AC:2010
EN 61000-6-2:2005; EN 61000-6-4:2007+A1:2011
Responsible for the Documentation / Dokumentations-Verantwortung / Résponsabilité de Documentation:
Hansjörg Meier
Head Product-Mgmt. / Leiter Produkt-Mgmt. / Resp. Gestion des Produits
JPW (Tool) AG
2016-10-10 Alain Schmid, General Manager
JPW (Tool) AG, Tämperlistrasse 5, CH-8117 Fällanden
Schweiz / Suisse / Switzerland
2
Page 1
Page 2
Page 3
Page 4
Page 5
Page 6
Page 7
Page 8
Page 9
Page 10
Page 11
Page 12
Page 13
Page 14
Page 15
2 Technical Data
The following information gives the dimensions and weight and is the manufacturer's authorised
machine data.
Power connection BD-10VS
Total connection rate 1100 W ~ 50Hz
Degree of protection IP 54
Machine data
Height of centres [mm] 125
Max. turning diameter [mm] 250
Distance between centres [mm] 500
Spindle speed [rpm] 50- 2500
Spindle taper MK4
Spindle hole [mm] 26
Bed width [mm] 135
Travel of top slide [mm] 75
Travel of cross slide [mm] 100
Tailstock taper MK2
Tailstock sleeve travel [mm] 60
Longitudinal feed [mm/rev] 0.1 - 0.2-0.4
Pitch - Metric 0.2 - 4.0
Pitch - In inches 8 - 56
Dimensions
Height [mm] 480
Length [mm] 1,100
Depth [mm] 540
Total weight [kg] 140
Work area
Height [mm] 2,000
Length [mm] 2,200
Depth [mm] 1,900
Page 16
Page 17
Page 18
Page 19
Page 20
Page 21
Page 22
Page 23
Page 24
Page 25
Page 26
Page 27
Page 28
Page 29
Page 30
Page 31
ATTENTION!
Check clamping of the tailstock and the sleeve ,respecitively ,
for turning jobs between centres!
Fit the securing screw at the end of the
lathe in order to prevent the tailstock
from falling off the lathe bed.
Page 32
Page 33
Page 34
Page 35
Page 36
6.2 Inspection and maintenance
The type and extent of wear depends to a lage extent on individual usage and service
conditions.For this rason,all the intervals are only valid for the authorised conditions.
Interval Where? What? How?
Start of work
after every
Lathemaintenance Safety check
and repair
operation
Start of work
after every
Lathe
→Lubrication all slideways.
maintenance Lubricate →Lubrication the change gears and lead screw
and repair slightly with Lithium-based grease
operation
Excessive clearance in the top slide can be reduced
by read-justing the tapered gib
→Loose the countemut
→Turn the set screw slightly clockwise and secure
the set screwsagain using the counterrut
as required slide
Readjust
Top
Page 37
Interval where? what? How?
Start of work
 after every
maintenance
and repair
operation
Fe
ed
 re
pa
ir
Visual
inspecition
Oil change
→Check the oil lever in the gear's inspection glass.It
must reach at least the center of the inspection
glass.
→If necessary,fill up to the reference mark with
Mobligea 627 or aquivalent oil
Inspection glass
First after 200
hours in
service,then
after every year
Oil change
→Use an adequate adequate collector vessel with
→Sufficient capacity for the oil change
→Unscrew the bolt the outlet
→Unscrew the bolt of the charging hole
→Close the outlet when no more oil is running off
→Refill with Mobilgear 627 or an equivalent oil up to
the
   reference mark in the center of the inspecification
   glass using a suitable funnel in the filling hole
Page 38
Interval Where? What? How?
Every month
l
a
t
h
e
B
D
-
1
0
V
S
Lubricate
Lubrication all lubricating nipples with machinery oil
Page 39
Interval Where? What? How?
as required
S
l
i
d
e
w
a
y
s
Readjust
→  Loosen the counternuts
→ Turn the set screw slighty clockise and secure
the set screws again using the counternut
     INFORMATION
A 90 turn of the set screw corresponds to a
travel of approximately 0.2mm.Make any
readjustent of the set screw in short steps.
The tapered gib for guiding the lead screw nut
has been factory-set and does not normally need
to be readjusted.
        INFORMATION
       The spindle bearings are permanently greased.Greasing during the
       maintenance intervals is not necessary.Further greasing of the
spindle bearings is only necessary in case of de-and remounting of the spindle bearing
Page 40
6.4 Exploded view of top slide
Page 41
6.4.1 Spare parts list of TOP SLIDE
Partslist Index No. JPW Part No. Description Size Q'ty Supplier's Part No.
401 BD10TP-401 GRADUATED DIAL 1 401
402 BD10TP-402 INTERMEDIATE FLANGE 1 402
403 BD10TP-403 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M8×20  M8×20 2 403
404 BD10TP-404 SLIDE GUIDE WAY 1 404
405 BD10TP-405 STRAINING SCREW 1 405
406 BD10TP-406 NUT M4 3 406
407 BD10TP-407 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M4×40  M4×40 3 407
408 BD10TP-408  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M4×12   M4×12 1 408
409 BD10TP-409 NUT M4 DIN439 1 409
410 BD10TP-410 POSITIONING PIN 1 410
411 BD10TP-411 LATHE TOOL HOLDER 1 411
412 BD10TP-412 SQUARE-HEAD BOLT M8×25 8 412
413 BD10TP-413 HANDLE 1 413
414 BD10TP-414 CLAMPING PIECE 1 414
415 BD10TP-415 WASHER 1 415
416 BD10TP-416 COMPRESSION SPRING 0.8X4X15 1 416
417 BD10TP-417 TOP SLIDE 1 417
418 BD10TP-418 GUIDE BEAD 1 418
419 BD10TP-419 PARALLEL PIN 3×10 DIN6325 1 419
420 BD10TP-420 TOP SLIDE SPINDLE 1 420
421 BD10TP-421 FLAT KEY 3 x 12 mm 1 421
422 BD10TP-422 BALL OILER 6 1 422
423 BD10TP-423 BEARING PEDESTAL 1 423
424 BD10TP-424  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M4×16 M4×16 2 424
425 BD10TP-425 SINOUS SPRING 1 425
426 BD10TP-426 HANDLE 2 426
427 BD10TP-427 NUT M8 DIN439 1 427
428 BD10TP-428 WASHER Φ8 DIN6340 1 428
429 BD10TP-429 HANDWHEEL 1 429
430 BD10TP-430 GRADUATED COLLAR 1 430
431 BD10TP-431  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M6×16  M6×16 4 431
432 BD10TP-432 PARALLEL PIN 4×16 DIN6325 2 432
BD10TP-433 SCALE OF TOP SLIDE 433
Page 42
6.5 Exploded view of CROSS SLIDE
Page 43
6.5.1 Spare parts list of CROSS SLIDE
Partslist Index No. JPW Part No. Description Size Q'ty Supplier's Part No.
501 BD10CS-501 HANDWHEEL 1 501
502 BD10CS-502 BALL OILER 6 10 502
503 BD10CS-503 FLAT KEY 4 x 12 mm 1 503
504 BD10CS-504 ROUND NUT 1 504
505 BD10CS-505 SCREW M3×6 DIN 912 1 505
506 BD10CS-506 SCRAPER 2 506
507 BD10CS-507  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M6×35  M6×35 4 507
508 BD10CS-508 CROSS SLIDE SPINDLE 1 508
509 BD10CS-509 LATHE SADDLE 1 509
510 BD10CS-510  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M3×12  M3×12 2 510
511 BD10CS-511 SPINDLE NUT OF CROSS SLIDE 1 511
512 BD10CS-512 SCREW M3×12 DIN 912 8 512
513 BD10CS-513 NUT M5 DIN439 4 513
514 BD10CS-514  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M5×25  M5×25 4 514
515 BD10CS-515 GUIDE BEAD 1 515
516 BD10CS-516 CROSS SLIDE 1 516
517 BD10CS-517  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M5×10   M5×10 1 517
518 BD10CS-518 WASHER 1 518
519 BD10CS-519  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M8×10   M8×10 2 519
520 BD10CS-520 GUIDE BEAD 1 520
521 BD10CS-521 GUIDE RAIL 1 521
522 BD10CS-522  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M4×16  M4×16 5 522
523 BD10CS-523  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M5×16  M5×16 4 523
524 BD10CS-524 NUT M4 DIN439 5 524
525 BD10CS-525 SCREW M8×20   M8×20 1 525
526 BD10CS-526 SCREW M5X20   M5X20 4 526
527 BD10CS-527 SCRAPER 2 527
528 BD10CS-528 METAL REINFORCEMENT 2 528
529 BD10CS-529 METAL REINFORCEMENT 2 529
530 BD10CS-530 FRONT SAFETY BLOCK 1 530
531 BD10CS-531 SAFETY BLOCK 1 531
532 BD10CS-532 GUIDE BEARING 1 532
533 BD10CS-533 WASHER 8 DIN6340 2 533
534 BD10CS-534 HAND SCREW 1 534
535 BD10CS-535 SCREW M6×20  M6×20 2 535
536 BD10CS-536 HANDLE 1 536
537 BD10CS-537 ROLLING BEARING 51101 DIN620 1 537
538 BD10CS-538 SINOUS SPRING 1 538
539 BD10CS-539 GRADUATED COLLAR 1 539
Page 44
6.6 Exploded view of Apron
Page 45
6.6.1 Spare parts list of APPRON
Partslist Index No. JPW Part No. Description Size Q'ty Supplier's Part No.
601 BD10AP-601 ECCENTER 1 601
602 BD10AP-602 TAPER PIN 3×20 DIN7978 1 602
603 BD10AP-603 BUSH 1 603
604 BD10AP-604 HOUSING 1 604
605 BD10AP-605 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M5×30  M5X30 3 605
606 BD10AP-606 NUT M5 DIN439 3 606
607 BD10AP-607 SHAFT 1 607
608 BD10AP-608 HANDLE 1 608
609 BD10AP-609 STEEL BALL 5 1 609
610 BD10AP-610 COMPRESSION SPRING 0.8×5×25 1 610
611 BD10AP-611 ENGAGING HUB 1 611
612 BD10AP-612   HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M6×10 M6×10 1 612
613 BD10AP-613  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M4×8  M4×8 3 613
614 BD10AP-614  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M4×8  M4×8 3 614
615 BD10AP-615 FLANGE PEDESTAL 1 615
616 BD10AP-616 TAPER PIN 3×30 DIN7978 1 616
617 BD10AP-617 HANDLE BAR 1 617
618 BD10AP-618 HANDLE 1 618
619 BD10AP-619 HANDWHEEL 1 619
620 BD10AP-620  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M4×8  M4×8 3 620
621 BD10AP-621 FLANGE PEDESTAL 1 621
622 BD10AP-622 PINION SHAFT 1 622
623 BD10AP-623 BUSH 1 623
624 BD10AP-624 GEARWHEEL 1 624
625 BD10AP-625 BUSH 1 625
626 BD10AP-626 FLAT KEY 5 x 10 mm 1 626
627 BD10AP-627 PINION SHAFT 1 627
628 BD10AP-628 SCREW M4×8 DIN 912 2 628
629 BD10AP-629 NUT M5 DIN439 1 629
630 BD10AP-630  HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M5×25  M5×25 1 630
631 BD10AP-631 LEADSCREW NUT（SET） 1 631
632 BD10AP-632 GUIDE BEAD 1 632
633 BD10AP-633 PINION PIN 5×20 2 633
634 BD10AP-634 GRADUATED COLLAR 1 634
Page 46
6.7 Exploded view of LATHE BED
Page 4 7
6.7.1 Spare parts list of LATHE BED
Partslist Index No. JPW Part No. Description Size Q'ty Supplier's Part No.
102 BD10LB-102 FLAT KEY 4 x 12 mm 1 102
107 BD10LB-107 LATHE BED 1 107
108 BD10LB-108 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M8×12 M8×12 1 108
109 BD10LB-109 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M5×12 M5×12 5 109
110 BD10LB-110 BALL OILER 6 1 110
111 BD10LB-111 RIGHT BEARING PEDESTAL 1 111
112 BD10LB-112 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M6×16 M6×16 4 112
113 BD10LB-113 FLAT KEYTAPER PIN 6×22 DIN6885 2 113
114 BD10LB-114 LEADSCREW 1 114
115 BD10LB-115 RACK 1 115
116 BD10LB-116 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M4×16 M4×16 3 116
117 BD10LB-117 ADJUSTING FLANGE 1 117
Page 48
6.8 Exploded view of feed gear
Page 49
6.8.1 Spare parts list of FEED GEAR
Partslist Index No. JPW Part No. Description Size Q'ty Supplier's Part No.
301 BD10FG-301 LOCK WASHER Φ12 1 301
302 BD10FG-302 GEARWHEEL 1 302
303 BD10FG-303 LOCK WASHER Φ12 1 303
304 BD10FG-304 SHAFT C 1 304
305 BD10FG-305 CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT Φ16 1 305
306 BD10FG-306 GEARWHEEL 1 306
307 BD10FG-307 FEATHER KEY 4×30 1 307
308 BD10FG-308 FEATHER KEY 4×60 1 308
309 BD10FG-309 SHAFT A 1 309
310 BD10FG-310 GEARWHEEL COMBINATION 1 310
311 BD10FG-311 GEAR WHEEL BOX 1 311
312 BD10FG-312 PLUG 2 312
313 BD10FG-313 SET SCREW ZG3/8 ZG 3/8 2 313
314 BD10FG-314 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M 6×10 1 314
315 BD10FG-315 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M 6×10 1 315
316 BD10FG-316 FLANGE 1 316
317 BD10FG-317 BEARING 180202 1 317
318 BD10FG-318 GEARWHEEL 1 318
319 BD10FG-319 SHAFT 1215 1 319
320 BD10FG-320 SHAFT RING 1 320
321 BD10FG-321 GEARWHEEL 1 321
322 BD10FG-322 CIRCLIP Φ15 1 322
323 BD10FG-323 FEATHER KEY 4×14 1 323
324 BD10FG-324 LONG-FACE PINION 1 324
325 BD10FG-325 FEATHER KEY 4×10 1 325
326 BD10FG-326 LOCK WASHER Φ15 1 326
327 BD10FG-327 GEARWHEEL 1 327
328 BD10FG-328 BEARING 180202 1 328
329 BD10FG-329 FLANGE COVER OF LEADSCREW 1 329
330 BD10FG-330 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M 6×12 3 330
331 BD10FG-331 FRONT PLATE 1 331
332 BD10FG-332 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M6X20 M6X20 5 332
333 BD10FG-333 SPRING PIN ISO8752 A5x30 2 333
334 BD10FG-334 STEEL BALL Φ5 2 334
335 BD10FG-335 SELECTOR SWITCH 2 335
336 BD10FG-336 SPRING 0, 8×45×11 2 336
337 BD10FG-337 PIN Φ5×20 2 337
338 BD10FG-338 O-RING 1800710 2 338
339 BD10FG-339 SHAFT 2 339
340 BD10FG-340 PLATE 2 340
341 BD10FG-341 GEAR FORK 2 341
342 BD10FG-342 SELECTOR SWITCH MARKING 2 342
343 BD10FG-343 RUBBER SEALING RING 14.0X2.65 2 343
344 BD10FG-344 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW M5X12 M5X12 3 344
345 BD10FG-345 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW 1 345
346 BD10FG-346 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW 1 346
Page 50
6.9 Exploded view of HANDSTOCK
Page 51
6.9.1 Spare parts list of HEANSTOCK
Partslist Index No. JPW Part No. Description Size Q'ty Supplier's Part No.
401 BD10HD-401 CHARACTERISTICS PLATE 1 401
402 BD10HD-402 FASTENING SCREW M 4×10 6 402
403 BD10HD-403 OTECTIVE COVER OF THREADED ROD 2 403
404 BD10HD-404 NUT M 10 4 404
405 BD10HD-405 KNURL NUT 2 405
406 BD10HD-406 WORK SPINDLE 1 406
407 BD10HD-407 FEATHER KEY 8×45 1 407
408 BD10HD-408 RING 1 408
409 BD10HD-409 BEARING 32009 1 409
410 BD10HD-410 HEADSTOCK 1 410
411 BD10HD-411 NUT M 10 1 411
412 BD10HD-412 WASHER 10 1 412
413 BD10HD-413 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M8×25 1 413
414 BD10HD-414 BEARING 32009 1 414
415 BD10HD-415 RING 1 415
416 BD10HD-416 BUSH 1 416
417 BD10HD-417 GEARWHEEL 1 417
418 BD10HD-418 SHORT V-BELT 7M-730 1 418
420 BD10HD-420 ULLEY COMBINATION WORK SPINDLE 1 420
421 BD10HD-421 ALLEN SCREWS M5×12 2 421
423 BD10HD-423 SHAFT NUT（GROOVE NUT） 1 423
430 BD10HD-430 THREADED PIN ISO 4028-M6X10 1 430
431 BD10HD-431 MOTOR 110ZYT59T1 1 431
432 BD10HD-432 FLAT KEY 4 x 30 mm 1 432
433 BD10HD-433 WASHER 1 433
434 BD10HD-434 HEXAGONAL NUT M8 DIN439 1 434
435 BD10HD-435 ALLEN SCREWS 1 435
436 BD10HD-436 ECCENTRIC OF TEN-SION PULLEY 1 436
437 BD10HD-437 SHAFT OF TENSION PULLEY 1 437
438 BD10HD-438 BEARING 6001RZ 6001RZ 2 438
439 BD10HD-439 TENSION PULLEY 1 439
440 BD10HD-440 CIRCLIP 1 440
441 BD10HD-441 HANGINGWHEEL BOX COVER 1 441
442 BD10HD-442 MICRO SWITCH 1 442
443 BD10HD-443 AGONAL CYLINDRICAL SIDE SCREW M5×12 1 443
444 BD10HD-444 SHAFT SLEEVE 1 444
445 BD10HD-445 CYLINDRICAL PIN 3×20 1 445
446 BD10HD-446 NUT M4 4 446
447 BD10HD-447 FLAT WASHER Φ4 4 447
448 BD10HD-448 PROTECTIVE GLASSES 1 448
449 BD10HD-449 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M4×10 4 449
450 BD10HD-450 CHUCK SHIELD 1 450
451 BD10HD-451 KEY FOR 3 - JAW CHUCK 10mm 1 451
452 BD10HD-452 THREE JAW CHUCK K11-125 1 452
453 BD10HD-453 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M8X35 3 453
454 BD10HD-454 CHUCK SHIELD SHAFT 1 454
455 BD10HD-455 MOTOR PULLEY 1 455
Page 52
6.10 Exploded view of change gear
Page 53
6.10.1 Spare parts list of CHANGE GEAR
Partslist Index No. JPW Part No. Description Size Q'ty Supplier's Part No.
501 BD10CG-47 OIL NIPPLE 2 501
502 BD10CG-48 HEXAGONAL SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN 912 M 8×35 1 502
503 BD10CG-4-503 CHANGE GEAR RAIL 1 503
504 BD10CG-4-504 BEARING PEDESTAL 1 504
505 BD10CG-49 HEXAGONAL SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN 912 M5×10 3 505
506 BD10CG-4-506 GEAR Z85, Module 1,5 1 506
507 BD10CG-4-507 GEAR Z80, Module 1,5 1 507
508 BD10CG-4-508 GEAR Z75, Module 1,5 1 508
509 BD10CG-4-509 GEAR Z70, Module 1,5 1 509
510 BD10CG-4-510 GEAR Z65, Module 1,5 1 510
511 BD10CG-4-511 GEAR Z60, Module 1,5 2 511
512 BD10CG-4-512 GEAR Z50, Module 1,5 1 512
513 BD10CG-4-513 GEAR Z45, Module 1,5 1 513
514 BD10CG-4-514 GEAR Z30, Module 1,5 1 514
515 BD10CG-4-515 GEAR Z25, Module 1,5 1 515
516 BD10CG-4-516 GEAR Z20, Module 1,5 1 516
517 BD10CG-4-517 T-NUT M5 2 517
518 BD10CG-4-518 SPACER 1,5mm 1 518
519 BD10CG-4-519 SPACER 3mm 1 519
520 BD10CG-4-520 BUSHING 2 520
521 BD10CG-4-521 AXLE SHAFT 2 521
522 BD10CG-4-522 C-WASHER 2 522
523 BD10CG-4-523 COLLAR SPREADER 1 523
524 BD10CG-4-524 C-WASHER 1 524
525 BD10CG-50 HEXAGONAL SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN 912 M6×10 1 525
Page 54
6.11 Exploded view of tailstock
Page 55
6.11.1 Spare parts list of TAILSTOCK
Partslist Index No. JPW Part No. Description Size Q'ty Supplier's Part No.
904 BD10TS-904 PIECE OF CENTERING OF SPINDLE SLEEVE 1 904
905 BD10TS-905 SPINDLE SLEEVE 1 905
906 BD10TS-906 SPINDLE 1 906
907 BD10TS-907 AXIALLY GROOVED BALL BEARING 51101 1 907
910 BD10TS-910 FLAT KEY 4 x 14 mm 1 910
911 BD10TS-911 SCALES RING 1 911
912 BD10TS-912 HANDWHEEL 1 912
913 BD10TS-913 SPRING PLATE 1 913
914 BD10TS-914 WASHER ISO 7090 - 8 1 914
915 BD10TS-915 HEXAGON NUT DIN 6924 -M8 1 915
916 BD10TS-916 CASE FOR HANDLE 1 916
917 BD10TS-917 FIXING BOLT FOR CASE 1 917
919 BD10TS-919 CLAMPING LEVER 1 919
921 BD10TS-921 SOCKET HEAD SCREW GB 70-85 - M8 x 30 2 921
922 BD10TS-922 PIECE OF CENTERING OF SPINDLE SLEEVE 1 922
930 BD10TS-930 THREADED PIN ISO 4028 - M4 x 5 1 930
931 BD10TS-931 GUIDE BUSH 1 931
932 BD10TS-932 COVER 1 932
933 BD10TS-933 COUNTERSUNK SCREW ISO 2009 - M5 x 10 4 933
934 BD10TS-934 TIGHTENING SCREW 1 934
935 BD10TS-935 SPRING 1.2 x 13.2 x 40 mm 1 935
936 BD10TS-936 CLAMPING PLATE 1 936
937 BD10TS-937 HEXAGON NUT ISO 4035 -M12 1 937
938 BD10TS-938 WASHER 1 938
939 BD10TS-939 RIVET 4 939
940 BD10TS-940 SCALE 1 940
941 BD10TS-941 ECCENTRIC CAM 1 941
942 BD10TS-942 THREADED PIN ISO 4028 -M6 x 12 1 942
944 BD10TS-944 WASHER 1 944
945 BD10TS-945 CLAMPING LEVER 1 945
946 BD10TS-946 SCALE 1 946
947 BD10TS-947 SADDLE 1 947
948 BD10TS-948 BASE PLATE TAILSTOCK 1 948
949 BD10TS-949 TAILSTOCK UPPER SECTION 1 949
950 BD10TS-950 CLAMPING PART COLLAR 1 950
951 BD10TS-951 SOCKET HEAD SCREW GB 70-85 -M5 x 14 4 951
952 BD10TS-952 HEAD CLAMPING LEVER 1 952
Page 56
6.11.1 Spare parts list of TAILSTOCK
Partslist Index No. JPW Part No. Description Size Q'ty Supplier's Part No.
904 BD10TS-904 PIECE OF CENTERING OF SPINDLE SLEEVE 1 904
905 BD10TS-905 SPINDLE SLEEVE 1 905
906 BD10TS-906 SPINDLE 1 906
907 BD10TS-907 AXIALLY GROOVED BALL BEARING 51101 1 907
910 BD10TS-910 FLAT KEY 4 x 14 mm 1 910
911 BD10TS-911 SCALES RING 1 911
912 BD10TS-912 HANDWHEEL 1 912
913 BD10TS-913 SPRING PLATE 1 913
914 BD10TS-914 WASHER ISO 7090 - 8 1 914
915 BD10TS-915 HEXAGON NUT DIN 6924 -M8 1 915
916 BD10TS-916 CASE FOR HANDLE 1 916
917 BD10TS-917 FIXING BOLT FOR CASE 1 917
919 BD10TS-919 CLAMPING LEVER 1 919
921 BD10TS-921 SOCKET HEAD SCREW GB 70-85 - M8 x 30 2 921
922 BD10TS-922 PIECE OF CENTERING OF SPINDLE SLEEVE 1 922
930 BD10TS-930 THREADED PIN ISO 4028 - M4 x 5 1 930
931 BD10TS-931 GUIDE BUSH 1 931
932 BD10TS-932 COVER 1 932
933 BD10TS-933 COUNTERSUNK SCREW ISO 2009 - M5 x 10 4 933
934 BD10TS-934 TIGHTENING SCREW 1 934
935 BD10TS-935 SPRING 1.2 x 13.2 x 40 mm 1 935
936 BD10TS-936 CLAMPING PLATE 1 936
937 BD10TS-937 HEXAGON NUT ISO 4035 -M12 1 937
938 BD10TS-938 WASHER 1 938
939 BD10TS-939 RIVET 4 939
940 BD10TS-940 SCALE 1 940
941 BD10TS-941 ECCENTRIC CAM 1 941
942 BD10TS-942 THREADED PIN ISO 4028 -M6 x 12 1 942
944 BD10TS-944 WASHER 1 944
945 BD10TS-945 CLAMPING LEVER 1 945
946 BD10TS-946 SCALE 1 946
947 BD10TS-947 SADDLE 1 947
948 BD10TS-948 BASE PLATE TAILSTOCK 1 948
949 BD10TS-949 TAILSTOCK UPPER SECTION 1 949
950 BD10TS-950 CLAMPING PART COLLAR 1 950
951 BD10TS-951 SOCKET HEAD SCREW GB 70-85 -M5 x 14 4 951
952 BD10TS-952 HEAD CLAMPING LEVER 1 952
Page 57
6.12
Wiring Diagram BD-10VS
Page 58
Wiring Diagram BD-10VS
6.12
Page 59
Spare parts list BD-10VS (230V)
Designation Model Quantity Note
Electromagnetic switch KJD17GF 1
Reverse Switch F/R ZH-A 1
Filter NF211B10/02 1
Emergency stop ZB2-BE102C 240V 3A 1
Circuit board JYMC-220A-I 230VAC 12ADC 1
Potentiometer WX14-12 4K7 1
Speed display and sensor JD011 5V 1
DC Motor ZYT110/59T1 1
FU1，FU2 10A 2
Gear Guard Switch QKS8 1
Chunk Guard Switch LXW5-11Q1 1
Page 60
Page 61
Page 62
9 Acceptance test report
Page 63
Page 64
10.0 Packing list
BD-10VS standar accessories part
Part NO. Name Specification Quanatity
1 oil gun 1
2 hexagon wrench 2.5/3/4/5/6 5
3 double end spanner 8-10/12-14/17-19 3
4 chuck spanner 1
5 steady center MT2 1
6 follow center MT4 1
7 reverse chuck 3 jaws Ф125mm 3
8 painting can 2
9 handle 2
10 change gears 30/45/50/60/60/65/85T 7
14 T allen key 6mm 1
15 gross screwdriver 3" 1
16 straight screwdriver 3" 1
17 quadruple tool holder spanner 8mm 1
18 fuse 10A 2
21 gates belt 7M-710 1
Page 65